Annual Report and Financial Statements
period ended 31 March 2024

113 | Page

Group
MGA
2024

MGA
2023

Cash and cash equivalents 65,379 158,386
Trade & other receivables 1,738,605 1,101,590
Trade & other payables (1,335,614) (949,368)
Net Exposure in GBP equivalent 468,370 310,608

Group
MZN
2024

MZN
2023

Cash and cash equivalents 19,000 -
Trade & other receivables 3,340,639 -
Trade & other payables (76,913) -
Net Exposure in GBP equivalent 3,282,726 -

Company
USD
2024

USD
2023

Cash and cash equivalents  69,330 66,040
Loans to subsidiaries 19,559,920 15,153,109
Trade & other receivables 1,262,775 6,060,281
Trade & other payables (852,736) (578,315)
Net Exposure in GBP equivalent 20,039,289 20,701,115

Sensitivity Analysis
As shown in the table above, the Group is primarily exposed to changes in the GBP:USD &
GBP:MGA exchange rates. The table below shows the impact in GBP on pre-tax profit and
loss of a 10% increase/ decrease in the GBP to USD exchange rate, holding all other variables
constant. Also shown is the impact of a 10% increase/decrease in the GBP to MGA exchange
rate, being the other primary currency exposure.

2024 Group Company
  £ £
GBP:USD exchange rate increases by 10% 386,693 33,315
GBP:USD exchange rate decreases by 10% (386,693) (33,315)
GBP:MGA exchange rate increases by 10% 319,467 -
GBP:MGA exchange rate decreases by 10% (353,617) -

2023 Group Company
  £ £
GBP:USD exchange rate increases by 10% 82,079 2,070,112
GBP:USD exchange rate decreases by 10% (82,079) (2,070,112)
GBP:MGA exchange rate increases by 10% 31,068 -
GBP:MGA exchange rate decreases by 10% (31,068) -

Tirupati Graphite plc
Group and Company Financial Statements
Annual Report and Financial Statements
period ended 31 March 2024

114 | Page

25.  Related Party Transactions

PranaGraf Materials and Technologies Private Limited (“Pranagraf”, formerly known as
Tirupati Speciality Graphite Private Limited) is an entity incorporated in India. Pranagraf was
previously connected to the Company in that both Shishir Poddar and Hemant Poddar were
directors and shareholders of Pranagraf during the periods covered by this Report and Mr S
Poddar was formerly the Group’s CEO. Pranagraf was formerly used by Mr S Poddar as a